UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

GIT (8-9) 400009077 3/2

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of this the 3rd day of August, 2012, by and between AMERICAN ENTERPRISE BANK, an Illinois banking corporation ("Junior Lender"); Guaranteed Rate, Inc. ("New Lender"); and, Howard Norber & Veronica Norber (collectively "Borrower").



Doc#: 1222357096 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/10/2012 12:51 PM Pg: 1 of 5

1. Part'es Borrower is indebted to the Junior Lender in the principal amount of \$83,000.00 ("Junior Indeptedness") as evidenced by that Promissory Note dated May 7, 2010 and secured by that certain managed dated May 7, 2010 and recorded on May 14, 2010 as document number 1013441064 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds ("Junior Mortgage") that is a valid lien on certain real property owned by the Borrowers legally described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACTED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN

and the common address of 1815 North Howe Street, Unit D, Chicago, IL 60614 ("Property"). The Borrower intends to obtain a loan from the New Lender in the amount of \$\frac{403,500.00}{403,500.00}\$ ("New Loan Indebtedness") to be secured by a mortgage against the Property in the amount of the New Loan Indebtedness, dated 2/3/12 and recorded as document number with the County Recorder of Deeds ("New Mortgage").

- 2. <u>Subordination</u>. In consideration of TEN DOLLAPS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby cutually acknowledged, the Junior Lender hereby agrees that its Junior Mortgage is subordinate, inferior and junior to the New Mortgage, when recorded, subject to and contingent upon the New Lender's and Borrower's performance and representations under this Agreement.
- subsequently recorded New Mortgage is expressly contingent upon the following: (a) any existing evidence of debt or liens on the Property other than Junior Mortgage, including without limitation, certain mortgage dated September 26, 2011 and recorded on October 12, 2011 as document number 1128547018 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds ("Existing Mortgage"), are hereby released, remised, waived and are no longer affecting title to the Property and any notes secured by the Existing Mortgage are paid in full; (b) the New Loan Indebtedness shall not be increased at any time and for any reason, regardless of any amendments, supplements or revisions to the New Mortgage or such additional sums, advances and expenses incurred by New Lender for the insuring, preserving or otherwise protecting the Property. In the event the contingencies in this paragraph 3 are not fulfilled and continue to be fulfilled while the Junior Lender is owed any of the Junior Indebtedness or holds the Junior Mortgage, this Agreement shall be null void and of no effect or enforcement.

1222357096 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 4. <u>Payments to Junior Lender</u>. Nothing in this Agreement or any other arrangement between Junior Lender and New Lender shall prohibit the payment on the Junior Indebtedness from the Borrower to Junior Lender due and owing the Junior Lender. Junior Lender shall have no obligation to pay over to New Lender any payments on the Junior Indebtedness.
- 5. Borrower Representations. As inducement to enter into this Agreement, Borrower represents and warrants to Junior Lender that (i) no material adverse change has taken place to the Property or to the Borrower's financial condition since the Borrower originally executed the documents evidencing the Junior Indebtedness and; (ii) the New Loan Indebtedness does not exceed the amount of the Existing Mortgage. By signing this Agreement, the Borrower hereby re-affirms the Junior Indebtedness owed to the Junior Lender and agrees that Borrower shall not apply or request the New Lender to increase the amount of the New Loan Indebtedness.
- evidencing the New Loan Indebtedness, and prior to New Lender's exercise of any remedies under such Loan Documents, Lender chall give the Junior Lender notice thereof by personal delivery or by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the address set forth below its signature, which notice shall be deemed effective upon receipt. The surior Lender shall have sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice of Borrower's default to cure such default on behalf of Borrower, provided that if such default cannot reasonably be cured within such sixty (60) day period and the Junior Lender shall have commenced to remedy such default and is diligently personing the cure of such default, then such sixty (60) day period shall be extended to such time as the Junior Lender shall reasonably require to cure such default, including such time as is necessary to gain possersion of the Property (the "Cure Period"). New Lender agrees not to exercise any of its remedies under the New Mortgage or any documents evidencing the New Loan Indebtedness until expiration of the Cure Period. New Lender shall accept cure by Junior Lender of such default as if such cure was made by Borrower, provided such cure is effected within the Cure Period.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 7, respective successors and assigns of each of the parties hereto but does not otherwise create, and shall not be construed as creating, any rights enforceable by any person not a party to this Agreement. This Agreement shall run with the land. No modification, waiver, amendment or discharge of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by the party against whom the enforcement of such modification, waiver, amendment, discharge or change is sought. No provision he eof shall be modified, limited or waived by failure or delay to perform, course of conduct or usage of trade except by a written agreement executed pursuant hereto. In the event that any of the covenants, agreements, terms or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity of the remaining covenants, agreements, terms and provisions contained herein shall not be in any way affected, prejudiced or disturbed thereby. This Agreement and all acknowledgments and consents hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto represent and warrant to the other party that he or she has been duly authorized by such party to so execute this Agreement.

[signature page to follow]

1222357096 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement pursuant to authority duly given, as of the date first above written.

JUNIOR LENDER:

American Enterprise Bank, an Illinois state chartered bank

By: Elizabet Starking	By: Robert Bran
Name: Elizabeth B. Hankins	Name: Robert Braun
Its: Vice President	Its: Vice President
Address: American Enterprise Bank 600 N. Buffalo Grove Road Fuf alo Grove, IL 60089 ATIN. Loan Operations NEW LENDER:	
United Care, The an (State	e) Corporation
By: Dy My Eller Name: Courtney Scheder Its: MDC Soy Address: 3940 N. Cavenswood And Chicago, It 100013	Clark,
BORROWER:	Charia Lile
Name Howard S. Norber	Name Veronica J. Noro
Address:	CO CO

Prepared by and upon recording,

return to:

AMERICAN ENTERPRISE BANK

600 N. Buffalo Grove Road Buffalo Grove, IL 60089 ATTN: Karina Pogorzelski

1222357096 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)				
COUNTY OF (OOK)				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for Elizabeth Hankins, personal	the County and State a	aforesaid, DO	HEREBY CI	ERTIFY tha
American Enterprise Bank, an Illinois banking of	corporation, and person	nally known t	o me to be the	same nerco
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing	instrument, appeared	d before me	this day in	nerson an
acknowledged that, pursuant to authority duly of	iven hy said hanking ca	ornoration C	he signed and	dalizzanad sh
instrument as such <u>Vice President</u> and voluntary act and as the free voluntary act	of s	said banking	corporation, as	his/her fre
and voluntary act, and as the free voluntary act set forth.	of said banking corpo	oration for the	uses and pur	oses therei
Given under my hand and official seal, this	3/st day of -/	עוט	, 2012.	
	duy or		, 2012.	
147				
Notary Dublic	Commissio	on expires	4/20/20	214
/	FICIAL SEAL'	پ رځ		
	ON TURKINGTON			
STATE OF ILLINOIS ANDTARY	PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLING			
COUNTY OF (OOK) SS My Com	mission Expires 04/20/20	0143		
(00)(110)				
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for t	he County and State a	aforesaid DC	HEDERY CE	DTIEV 4ha
Rubert Braun	ersonally known	to 1	me to	be the
Vice President of	American	Enterprice	Buck	and
personally known to me to be the same person w	hose name is subscribe	ed to the fore:	gaing instrume	nt anneared
before me this day in person and acknowledge	ged that pursuant to	authority du	ly given by s	aid banking
corporation, he signed and delivered the instri	ument as such	Vica Proce	deal	0
said banking corporation, as his/her free and vecorporation for the uses and purposes therein set	/oluntary acc and as	the free volu	intary act of s	aid banking
Given under my hand and official seal, this3	1 st day of	lul.	, 2012,	
	uay or	77	, 2012.	
		-/_		
Notary Public	Commissio	n expires	4/20/201	4
("OFFI	CIAL SEAL"	4	•	
	TURKINGTON	7,1		
CC S NOTARY PUB	LIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS			
COUNTY OF COOK) SS My Commissi	on Expires 04/20/2014		U/Sc.	
COUNTY OF				
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the	he County and State a	forecoid DO	UEDEDV (V	TOTIEN 41
Howard 3 Norber & Veronica J Norber	personally know	wn to	me to	be the
of	personary know	WII LO		personally
known to me to be the same person whose name	is subscribed to the for	regoing instru	iment, appeare	d before me
this day in person and acknowledged that, pursu	ant to authority duly g	given by said	banking corpo	ration, he
signed and delivered the instrument as such			of c	aid bankina
corporation, as his/her free and voluntary act, an uses and purposes therein set forth.	d as the free voluntary	act of said b	anking corpora	ation for the
uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and official seal, this	3 day of Ange	4	, 2012.	
orven under my hand and official scal, tills	2 day 01	.,	, 2012.	
resil				//
Notary Public	Commission	n expires	2. 5	1/8/1
**************	*			1 15
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	*		/	
ROGELIO PINEDA Notary Public, State of Illinois				
My Commission Expires 05/18/13	• 4			

1222357096 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1:

UNIT 4 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN LES MAISON CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 25339614, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, IN THE SOUTWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLENOIS.

Parcel 2:

EXCLUSIVE USE FOR PARKING PURPOSES IN AND TO GARAGE SPACE NO. 4, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN SAID DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AND SURVEY ATTACHED THERETO, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 12-33-303-138-1004

Address of Real Estate: 1815 North Howe Street, Unit D, Chicago, IL 60614